

1.1 moves to amend H.F. No. 2208, the delete everything amendment
1.2 (A19-0341), as follows:

1.3 Page 1, line 21, delete "167,498,000" and insert "170,205,000" and delete "131,569,000"
1.4 and insert "134,275,000"

1.5 Page 1, line 24, delete "135,026,000" and insert "137,733,000" and delete "99,298,000"
1.6 and insert "102,004,000"

1.7 Page 2, line 7, delete "44,114,000" and insert "46,821,000" and delete "31,474,000" and
1.8 insert "34,180,000"

1.9 Page 2, line 9, delete "40,714,000" and insert "43,421,000" and delete "28,074,000" and
1.10 insert "30,780,000"

1.11 Page 4, line 25, delete "\$125,000 each" and insert "\$250,000 in the first"

1.12 Page 4, line 31, delete everything after the period

1.13 Page 4, delete line 32

1.14 Page 6, line 11, delete "\$5,500,000" and insert "\$6,772,000"

1.15 Page 6, line 18, delete "\$5,500,000 each year is" and insert "\$6,935,000 in the first year
1.16 and \$6,934,000 in the second year are"

1.17 Page 12, line 3, delete "and"

1.18 Page 12, line 15, delete the period and insert "; and"

1.19 Page 12, after line 15, insert:

1.20 "(14) a grant to the Women's Foundation of Minnesota to create and administer a
1.21 statewide internship program for young women ages 17 through 24 who are American
1.22 Indian, Asian, Black, or Hispanic, that connects participants with internships and subsidizes
1.23 intern wages."

- 2.1 Page 13, line 2, after "for" insert "Propel Nonprofits, formerly known as"
- 2.2 Page 13, line 3, after "Fund" insert a comma
- 2.3 Page 14, line 1, delete "legislature" and insert "chairs and minority leads of the legislative
- 2.4 committees with jurisdiction over jobs and economic development"
- 2.5 Page 14, line 31, delete everything after "(6)" insert "a grant to Youthprise to give grants
- 2.6 through a competitive process to community organizations to provide economic development
- 2.7 services designed to enhance long-term economic self-sufficiency in communities with
- 2.8 concentrated east African populations;"
- 2.9 Page 14, delete line 32
- 2.10 Page 15, delete lines 1 and 2
- 2.11 Page 18, line 2, delete "and"
- 2.12 Page 18, line 6, delete the period and insert a semicolon
- 2.13 Page 18, after line 6, insert:
- 2.14 "(6) a grant to the Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board for its youth workforce
- 2.15 employment program Learn to Earn/Teen Teamworks; and
- 2.16 (7) a grant to Youthprise for Opportunity Reboot, a statewide initiative to address the
- 2.17 economic challenges of disconnected youth."
- 2.18 Page 20, line 6, delete "\$1,000,000" and insert "\$100,000"
- 2.19 Page 20, line 32, delete "\$16,096,000" and insert "\$14,596,000"
- 2.20 Page 20, line 34, delete "\$15,181,000" and insert "\$13,681,000"
- 2.21 Page 21, line 19, after "Assistance" insert ", Investment, Relief Initiative (DAIRI)"
- 2.22 Page 21, line 32, delete "36,178,000" and insert "36,680,000" and delete "34,532,000"
- 2.23 and insert "35,032,000"
- 2.24 Page 21, line 35, delete "8,556,000" and insert "9,056,000" and delete "9,910,000" and
- 2.25 insert "10,410,000"
- 2.26 Page 22, line 36, delete "9,090,000" and insert "9,590,000" and delete "10,144,000" and
- 2.27 insert "11,394,000"
- 2.28 Page 23, line 2, delete "7,306,000" and insert "7,806,000" and delete "8,360,000" and
- 2.29 insert "8,860,000"
- 2.30 Page 23, line 5, delete "\$1,546,000" and insert "\$2,046,000"

3.1 Page 23, line 11, delete everything after "fiscal" and insert "year 2022, the base amount
3.2 is \$2,874,000 and in fiscal year 2023 and beyond, the base amount is \$2,873,000."

3.3 Page 23, delete line 12

3.4 Page 24, line 9, delete "(1)"

3.5 Page 24, delete lines 26 to 35

3.6 Page 25, delete lines 1 to 8

3.7 Page 26, line 17, delete "25,323,000" and insert "25,423,000" and delete "24,795,000"
3.8 and insert "24,895,000"

3.9 Page 26, line 19, delete "22,955,000" and insert "23,055,000" and delete "22,426,000"
3.10 and insert "22,526,000"

3.11 Page 26, line 26, delete "1,031,000" and insert "1,131,000" and delete "1,036,000" and
3.12 insert "1,136,000"

3.13 Page 27, line 1, delete everything after the period

3.14 Page 27, line 2, delete everything before "Money"

3.15 Page 27, line 29, delete "\$1,610,000" and insert "\$2,060,000"

3.16 Page 28, line 1, delete "1,170,000" and insert "1,620,000"

3.17 Page 29, delete section 7

3.18 Page 30, delete lines 8, 9, and 10 and insert "This is a onetime appropriation."

3.19 Page 107, after line 13, insert:

3.20 "Sec. 20. ONETIME EXCEPTION TO RESTRICTIONS ON USE OF MINNESOTA
3.21 INVESTMENT FUND LOCAL GOVERNMENT LOAN REPAYMENT FUNDS.

3.22 (a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 116J.8731, a home rule charter or
3.23 statutory city, county, or town that has uncommitted money received from repayment of
3.24 funds awarded under Minnesota Statutes, section 116J.8731, may choose to transfer 20
3.25 percent of the balance of that money to the state general fund before June 30, 2020. Any
3.26 local entity that does so may then use the remaining 80 percent of the uncommitted money
3.27 as a general purpose aid for any lawful expenditure.

3.28 (b) By February 15, 2021, a home rule charter or statutory city, county, or town that
3.29 exercises the option under paragraph (a) shall submit to the chairs of the legislative

4.1 committees with jurisdiction over economic development policy and finance an accounting
4.2 and explanation of the use and distribution of the funds."

4.3 Page 110, line 10, delete "in a specific format"

4.4 Page 145, after line 15, insert:

4.5 "Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 182.659, subdivision 8, is amended to read:

4.6 Subd. 8. **Protection from subpoena; data.** Neither the commissioner nor any employee
4.7 of the department, ~~including those employees of the Department of Health providing services~~
4.8 ~~to the Department of Labor and Industry, pursuant to section 182.67, subdivision 1,~~ is subject
4.9 to subpoena for purposes of inquiry into any occupational safety and health inspection
4.10 except in enforcement proceedings brought under this chapter. Data that identify individuals
4.11 who provide data to the department as part of an investigation conducted under this chapter
4.12 shall be private.

4.13 Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 182.666, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

4.14 Subdivision 1. **Willful or repeated violations.** Any employer who willfully or repeatedly
4.15 violates the requirements of section 182.653, or any standard, rule, or order adopted under
4.16 the authority of the commissioner as provided in this chapter, may be assessed a fine not to
4.17 exceed ~~\$70,000~~ \$129,335 for each violation. The minimum fine for a willful violation is
4.18 ~~\$5,000~~ \$9,240.

4.19 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective July 1, 2019.

4.20 Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 182.666, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

4.21 Subd. 2. **Serious violations.** Any employer who has received a citation for a serious
4.22 violation of its duties under section 182.653, or any standard, rule, or order adopted under
4.23 the authority of the commissioner as provided in this chapter, shall be assessed a fine not
4.24 to exceed ~~\$7,000~~ \$12,935 for each violation. If a serious violation under section 182.653,
4.25 subdivision 2, causes or contributes to the death of an employee, the employer shall be
4.26 assessed a fine of up to \$25,000 for each violation.

4.27 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective July 1, 2019.

4.28 Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 182.666, subdivision 3, is amended to read:

4.29 Subd. 3. **Nonserious violations.** Any employer who has received a citation for a violation
4.30 of its duties under section 182.653, subdivisions 2 to 4, where the violation is specifically

5.1 determined not to be of a serious nature as provided in section 182.651, subdivision 12,
5.2 may be assessed a fine of up to ~~\$7,000~~ \$12,935 for each violation.

5.3 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective July 1, 2019.

5.4 Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 182.666, subdivision 4, is amended to read:

5.5 Subd. 4. **Failure to correct a violation.** Any employer who fails to correct a violation
5.6 for which a citation has been issued under section 182.66 within the period permitted for
5.7 its correction, which period shall not begin to run until the date of the final order of the
5.8 commissioner in the case of any review proceedings under this chapter initiated by the
5.9 employer in good faith and not solely for delay or avoidance of penalties, may be assessed
5.10 a fine of not more than ~~\$7,000~~ \$12,935 for each day during which the failure or violation
5.11 continues.

5.12 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective July 1, 2019.

5.13 Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 182.666, subdivision 5, is amended to read:

5.14 Subd. 5. **Posting violations.** Any employer who violates any of the posting requirements,
5.15 as prescribed under this chapter, except those prescribed under section 182.661, subdivision
5.16 3a, shall be assessed a fine of up to ~~\$7,000~~ \$12,935 for each violation.

5.17 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective July 1, 2019.

5.18 Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 182.666, is amended by adding a subdivision
5.19 to read:

5.20 Subd. 6a. **Increases for inflation.** (a) No later than August 31 of each year, beginning
5.21 in 2019, the commissioner shall determine the percentage increase in the rate of inflation,
5.22 as measured by the implicit price deflator, national data for personal consumption
5.23 expenditures as determined by the United States Department of Commerce, Bureau of
5.24 Economic Analysis during the 12-month period immediately preceding that August or, if
5.25 that data is unavailable, during the most recent 12-month period for which data is available.
5.26 The fines in subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5, except for the fine for a serious violation under
5.27 section 182.653, subdivision 2, that causes or contributes to the death of an employee, are
5.28 increased by the lesser of (1) 2.5 percent, rounded to the nearest dollar amount evenly
5.29 divisible by ten, or (2) the percentage calculated by the commissioner, rounded to the nearest
5.30 dollar amount evenly divisible by ten.

6.1 (b) The fines increased under paragraph (a) shall not be increased to an amount greater
6.2 than the corresponding federal penalties for the specified violations promulgated in United
6.3 States Code, title 29, section, 666, subsections (a)-(d), (i), as amended through November
6.4 5, 1990, and adjusted according to United States Code, title 28, section 2461, note (Federal
6.5 Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment), as amended through November 2, 2015.

6.6 (c) A fine must not be reduced under this subdivision. A fine increased under this
6.7 subdivision takes effect on the next January 1.

6.8 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective July 1, 2019."

6.9 Page 150, after line 15, insert:

6.10 "Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 326B.802, subdivision 15, is amended to read:

6.11 Subd. 15. **Special skill.** "Special skill" means one of the following eight categories:

6.12 (a) **Excavation.** Excavation includes work in any of the following areas:

6.13 (1) excavation;

6.14 (2) trenching;

6.15 (3) grading; and

6.16 (4) site grading.

6.17 (b) **Masonry and concrete.** Masonry and concrete includes work in any of the following
6.18 areas:

6.19 (1) drain systems;

6.20 (2) poured walls;

6.21 (3) slabs and poured-in-place footings;

6.22 (4) masonry walls;

6.23 (5) masonry fireplaces;

6.24 (6) masonry veneer; and

6.25 (7) water resistance and waterproofing.

6.26 (c) **Carpentry.** Carpentry includes work in any of the following areas:

6.27 (1) rough framing;

6.28 (2) finish carpentry;

- 7.1 (3) doors, windows, and skylights;
- 7.2 (4) porches and decks, excluding footings;
- 7.3 (5) wood foundations; and
- 7.4 (6) drywall installation, excluding taping and finishing.
- 7.5 (d) **Interior finishing.** Interior finishing includes work in any of the following areas:
- 7.6 (1) floor covering;
- 7.7 (2) wood floors;
- 7.8 (3) cabinet and counter top installation;
- 7.9 (4) insulation and vapor barriers;
- 7.10 (5) interior or exterior painting;
- 7.11 (6) ceramic, marble, and quarry tile;
- 7.12 (7) ornamental guardrail and installation of prefabricated stairs; and
- 7.13 (8) wallpapering.
- 7.14 (e) **Exterior finishing.** Exterior finishing includes work in any of the following areas:
- 7.15 (1) siding;
- 7.16 (2) soffit, fascia, and trim;
- 7.17 (3) exterior plaster and stucco;
- 7.18 (4) painting; and
- 7.19 (5) rain carrying systems, including gutters and down spouts.
- 7.20 (f) **Drywall and plaster.** Drywall and plaster includes work in any of the following
- 7.21 areas:
- 7.22 (1) installation;
- 7.23 (2) taping;
- 7.24 (3) finishing;
- 7.25 (4) interior plaster;
- 7.26 (5) painting; and
- 7.27 (6) wallpapering.

8.1 (g) **Residential roofing.** Residential roofing includes work in any of the following areas:

8.2 (1) roof coverings;

8.3 (2) roof sheathing;

8.4 (3) roof weatherproofing and insulation; ~~and~~

8.5 (4) repair of roof support system, but not construction of new roof support system; and

8.6 (5) penetration of roof covering for purposes of attaching a solar photovoltaic system.

8.7 (h) **General installation specialties.** Installation includes work in any of the following
8.8 areas:

8.9 (1) garage doors and openers;

8.10 (2) pools, spas, and hot tubs;

8.11 (3) fireplaces and wood stoves;

8.12 (4) asphalt paving and seal coating; ~~and~~

8.13 (5) ornamental guardrail and prefabricated stairs; and

8.14 (6) assembly of the support system for a solar photovoltaic system."

8.15 Page 157, after line 2, insert:

8.16 "Sec. 24. Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 341.30, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

8.17 Subdivision 1. **Licensure; individuals.** All referees, judges, promoters, trainers, ~~ring~~
8.18 ~~announcers~~, timekeepers, ringside physicians, combatants, ~~managers~~, and seconds are
8.19 required to be licensed by the commissioner. The commissioner shall not permit any of
8.20 these persons to participate in any matter with any combative sport contest unless the
8.21 commissioner has first issued the person a license.

8.22 Sec. 25. Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 341.32, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

8.23 Subdivision 1. **Annual licensure.** The commissioner may establish and issue annual
8.24 licenses subject to the collection of advance fees by the commissioner for promoters,
8.25 ~~managers~~, judges, referees, ~~ring announcers~~, ringside physicians, timekeepers, combatants,
8.26 trainers, and seconds.

9.1 Sec. 26. Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 341.321, is amended to read:

9.2 **341.321 FEE SCHEDULE.**

9.3 (a) The fee schedule for professional and amateur licenses issued by the commissioner
9.4 is as follows:

9.5 (1) referees, ~~\$80~~ \$25;

9.6 (2) promoters, \$700;

9.7 (3) judges and knockdown judges, ~~\$80~~ \$25;

9.8 (4) trainers and seconds, \$80;

9.9 ~~(5) ring announcers, \$80;~~

9.10 ~~(6)~~ (5) timekeepers, ~~\$80~~ \$25;

9.11 ~~(7)~~ (6) professional combatants, \$70;

9.12 ~~(8)~~ (7) amateur combatants, \$50;

9.13 ~~(9) managers, \$80;~~ and

9.14 ~~(10)~~ (8) ringside physicians, ~~\$80~~ \$25.

9.15 License fees for promoters are due at least six weeks prior to the combative sport contest.
9.16 All other license fees shall be paid no later than the weigh-in prior to the contest. No license
9.17 may be issued until all prelicensure requirements are satisfied and fees are paid.

9.18 (b) The commissioner shall establish a contest fee for each combative sport contest and
9.19 shall consider the size and type of venue when establishing a contest fee. The combative
9.20 sport contest fee is \$1,500 per event or not more than four percent of the gross ticket sales,
9.21 whichever is greater, as determined by the commissioner when the combative sport contest
9.22 is scheduled.

9.23 (c) A professional or amateur combative sport contest fee is nonrefundable and shall be
9.24 paid as follows:

9.25 (1) \$500 at the time the combative sport contest is scheduled; and

9.26 (2) \$1,000 at the weigh-in prior to the contest.

9.27 If four percent of the gross ticket sales is greater than \$1,500, the balance is due to the
9.28 commissioner within seven days of the completed contest.

9.29 (d) The commissioner may establish the maximum number of complimentary tickets
9.30 allowed for each event by rule.

10.1 (e) All fees and penalties collected by the commissioner must be deposited in the
10.2 commissioner account in the special revenue fund."

10.3 Page 159, line 16, before the period, insert "or who is a recipient of grant funding under
10.4 section 116J.395"

10.5 Page 159, delete section 2

10.6 Page 166, after line 4, insert:

10.7 "EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective July 1, 2019."

10.8 Page 167, after line 11, insert:

10.9 "EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective July 1, 2019."

10.10 Page 169, line 1, before "Exemption" insert "Certificate of" and delete "from application"

10.11 Page 169, line 7, after the second "a" insert "certificate of exemption" and delete "license"

10.12 Page 169, after line 15, insert:

10.13 "EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective January 1, 2020."

10.14 Page 169, line 17, after "person" insert "issued a certificate of exemption or"

10.15 Page 169, line 19, before "license" insert "certificate or "

10.16 Page 169, line 21, before "license" insert "certificate or"

10.17 Page 169, line 23, after "each" insert "certificate or"

10.18 Page 169, line 24, before "license" insert "certificate or"

10.19 Page 169, after line 24, insert:

10.20 "EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective January 1, 2020."

10.21 Page 170, after line 19, insert:

10.22 "EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective January 1, 2020."

10.23 Page 173, after line 3, insert:

10.24 "EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective July 1, 2019."

10.25 Page 173, after line 6, insert:

10.26 "EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective January 1, 2020."

10.27 Page 173, line 7, before "LICENSES" insert "CERTIFICATES OF EXEMPTION AND"

10.28 Page 173, line 11, before "student" insert "certificate of exemption or"

- 11.1 Page 173, line 14, delete "an" and insert "a certificate of"
- 11.2 Page 173, after line 18, insert:
- 11.3 "(ii) violated any applicable provision of federal law or regulation related to student loan
- 11.4 servicing, including, but not limited to, the federal Truth in Lending Act, United States
- 11.5 Code, title 15, sections 1601 to 1667(f);"
- 11.6 Page 173, line 19, delete "(ii)" and insert "(iii)"
- 11.7 Page 173, line 23, delete "(iii)" and insert "(iv)"
- 11.8 Page 173, line 26, delete "(iv)" and insert "(v)"
- 11.9 Page 173, line 28, delete "(v)" and insert "(vi)"
- 11.10 Page 174, line 3, delete "(vi)" and insert "(vii)"
- 11.11 Page 174, line 5, delete "(vii)" and insert "(viii)"
- 11.12 Page 174, line 6, delete "(viii)" and insert "(ix)"
- 11.13 Page 174, line 7, delete "(ix)" and insert "(x)"
- 11.14 Page 174, line 13, before "exemption" insert "certificate of"
- 11.15 Page 174, line 14, before "exemption" insert "certificate of"
- 11.16 Page 174, after line 28, insert:
- 11.17 "**EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective January 1, 2020."
- 11.18 Page 232, delete article 25
- 11.19 Page 234, delete section 2
- 11.20 Page 235, delete section 4
- 11.21 Page 236, delete section 5
- 11.22 Adjust amounts accordingly
- 11.23 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references
- 11.24 Amend the title accordingly